Following the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group has recognised an increase of EUR 8.6 million in right-of-use
assets. EUR 8.9 million has been recognised as increase in lease liabilities on the balance sheet. EUR 0.2
million has been recognised as decrease of retained earnings in equity. An increase of EUR 0.0 million has
been recorded as deferred tax assets.

BALANCING LEASE COMMITMENTS ON 31 DECEMBER 2018 TO LEASE LIABILITIES ON 1 JANUARY
2019

EUR million
Lease commitments on 31 December 2018   14.5

Discounted value on 1 January 2019   14.8

Finance lease liabilities on 31 December 2018   1.6

Short-term and low-value leases   -5,0

Leases commencing in 2019 not yet included in the lease liability   -1,8

Lease liabilities on 1 January 2019   8.9

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND OTHER KEY FIGURES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018
(CONTINUING OPERATIONS)

1) Comparative information previously reported in the interim report and financial statement release.
2) Comparative information previously reported in the interim report and financial statement releases, if impact of IFRS 16 is taken into
account

 1-6/18 1-12/18

  1) 2) 1) 2)

Net sales, EUR million 493.3 493.3 977.5 977.5

Operating profit, EUR million 139.5 139.6 252.8 253.0

   % of net sales 28.3% 28.3% 25.9% 25.9%

Profit before taxes, EUR million 137.3 137.4 248.4 248.4

   % of net sales 27.8% 27.8% 25.4% 25.4%

Income tax expense, EUR million 28.0 28.0 51.0 51.0

Profit for the period, EUR million 242.8 242.8 330.3 330.3

Other comprehensive income net of tax, EUR million 240.0 240.0 310.1 310.1

Deferred tax assets, EUR million 5.3 5.3 5.1 5.1

Interest-bearing non-current liabilities, EUR million 0.5 7.5 0.6 6.4

Interest-bearing current liabilities, EUR million 150.9 153.8 150.9 153.9

Equity total, EUR million 702.4 702.2 773.1 773.1

Assets total, EUR million 1,072.9 1,082.6 1,146.7 1,155.6

Equity ratio, % 67.1% 65.3% 68.8% 68.2%

Gearing, % -7.7% -6.3% -17.1% -15.9%

ROCE (before taxes), % 65.4% 65.1% 44.3% 43.9%

ROE (after taxes), % 70.3% 70.3% 45.5% 45.5%

Basic earnings per share, EUR 0.78 0.78 1.40 1.40

Diluted earnings per share, EUR 0.78 0.78 1.40 1.40

Equity per share, EUR 4.99 4.99 5.50 5.50

Accounting of leases under IFRS 16

Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

ORION HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 1–6 2019   31/34

The Group will assess at the time of inception whether a contract is, or contains, a
lease. A contract contains a lease when it contains an identified asset and it conveys the
right to direct the use of that asset for a specific period of time. The precondition is that the
Group pays a consideration to the contracting party in exchange for this right.

The asset can be identified either explicitly, for example, based on a specific identification code, or